Our results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are not directly comparable as a result of presenting revenue on a net
basis for the Programmatic revenue for the year ended December 31, 2020. In order to improve comparability and provide a more meaningful basis for
comparison of our financial results, we have included certain unaudited, as adjusted (non-IFRS) revenue information solely for the year ended December
31, 2019 that give effect to the revenue recognition changes noted above as if such changes were applied on January 1, 2019. This as adjusted (non-IFRS)
revenue information will not be provided for any period subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2019. The following table sets forth our results of
operations for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 on an as reported basis for 2020 and, to facilitate comparability, on an as reported and a
comparable basis for 2019.

Year Ended

December 31, 2019

Year Ended
December 31,

2020   % Change

  As reported
Programmatic
media cost(1)

As adjusted
(non-IFRS)   As reported

2020 vs. 2019
as reported

2020 vs. 2019
adjusted

(non-IFRS)
(in thousands, except for percentages)
Revenues

Programmatic  $ 241,464  $ (117,301)  $ 124,163  $ 161,625   (33)%   30%
Performance   84,296   —   84,296   50,295   (40)%   (40)%

Total   325,760   (117,301)   208,459   211,920   (35)%  2%

Cost of revenues (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization)

Programmatic   142,676   (117,301)   25,375   31,918   (78)%   26%
Performance   44,570   —   44,570   27,889   (37)%   (37)%

Total   187,246   (117,301)   69,945   59,807   (68)%  (14)%

(1) In order to facilitate comparability of our results of operations, we excluded Programmatic media cost for 2019. Programmatic media cost represents
costs of acquiring publishers’ advertising space that is purchased by advertisers via our Programmatic end-to-end solution.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

A description of recently issued accounting pronouncements that may potentially impact our financial position, results of operations or cash flows
is disclosed in Note 2 to our audited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Annual Report.

74

ITEM 6. DIRECTORS, SENIOR MANAGEMENT AND EMPLOYEES